
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday 12 April 2018 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Ian Corkin (Chairman) Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Sean Gaul Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Tom Wallis Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
24 January 2018. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
6. Chairman's Announcements      

 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

7. Statement of Accounts 2016/17  (Pages 5 - 8)    
 
** Please note that the appendix to this report will follow as it is currently being 
reviewed and finalised ** 
 
Report on Deputy Section 151 Officer 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To obtain official sign-off by the Deputy Section 151 Officer and the Chairman of the 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee on the audited Statement of Accounts 
2016/17.  

 

Recommendations 
              
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended: 
 
1.1 To approve the draft 2016/17 financial statements. 
 
 

8. Leadership Risk Review 2017-18  (Pages 9 - 36)    
 
Report of Director – Customers and Service Development  
 
Purpose of report  

 
This report summarises the Council’s Risk monitoring position as at 23 March 2018 
with updates to the current risk strategy.  

 
Recommendations 
              
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Review the Leadership Risk Register and identify any issues for further 

consideration or referral to Executive. 
 
1.2 Note the updated Risk strategy reflecting the Leadership register 

amendments.  
 
 

9. Schedule of Meetings for 2018/19      
 
To note the Schedule of meetings for 2018/19 (all Wednesday, 6.30pm). 
 

30 May 2018  
25 July 2018  
21 November 2018 
23 January 2019  
13 March 2019  



 
 

10. Quarter 3 Treasury Management Report  (Pages 37 - 44)    
 
Report of Deputy Section 151 Officer 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2017/18 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the third quarter (Q3) Treasury Management Report. 
 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public      
 
The following item contains exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972. 
 
3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it 
is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider it in private or in public. In 
making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or the 
Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that, 
if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph 3 would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 
 

12. Quarter 3 Treasury Management Report - Exempt Appendix  (Pages 45 - 46)    
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 
 
 

 



Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 227956 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections 
aaron.hetherington@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 227956  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Wednesday 4 April 2018 
 

 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 24 January 2018 at 6.30 
pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ian Corkin (Chairman)  

Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Sean Gaul 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Tim Ridout, Assistant Director CW Audit, Internal Audit 
Neil Harris, Executive Director Ernst Young, External Auditor 

 
Officers: Paul Sutton, Executive Director: Finance and Governance / 

Section 151 Officer 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

29 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

30 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting.  
 
 

31 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

32 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 November 2017 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

33 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 24 January 2018 

  

34 Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2018-19  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which presented the draft 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2018-19. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2018-19 

be noted. 
 

35 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report for the 6 months ended 30 
September 2017  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which presented information on 
treasury management performance and compliance with treasury 
management policy for 2017-18 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice.   
 
The Committee was advised that the Council’s 2017-18 Treasury 
Management Strategy had been revised in December 2017 so future reports 
will correspond to the new strategy, but this report corresponded to the 
original strategy that was in place at 30 September 2017.     
 
Resolved 
              
(1) That the contents of the mid-year Treasury Management Report be 

noted. 
 
 

36 Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Executive Director of Finance & Governance submitted a report to brief 
the Committee on the work carried out by the Internal Audit Service during the 
current financial year 2017/18.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the Internal Audit progress report be noted. 

 
(2) That the actions to address control weaknesses identified by internal 

audit be noted. 
 
 

37 Statement of Accounts and External Audit Update  
 
The Executive Director – Finance and Governance submitted a report to 
provide a progress update on the Statement of Accounts 2016/17 and 
external audit of the Accounts. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the progress on finalising the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 

and on the external audit of the Statement of Accounts be noted. 

Page 2



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 24 January 2018 

  

 
38 Quarter Two Risk Review 2017-18  

 
The Director - Strategy and Commissioning submitted a report to update the 
Committee on the management of Strategic risks during quarter two of 
2017/18. 
 
Resolved 
              
(1) That, having given due consideration, the full Strategic Risk Register 

for 2017/18 be noted and no issues be identified for further 
consideration or referral to Executive. 
 

(2) That the risk exceptions highlighted be noted. 
 
 

39 Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered its work programme. 
 
Resolved 
  
(1)       That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.06 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

12 April 2018 
 

Statement of Accounts 2016/17 

 
Report of the Deputy Section 151 Officer 

 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To obtain official sign-off by the Deputy Section 151 Officer and the Chairman of the 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee on the audited Statement of Accounts 
2016/17.  
 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended: 
 
1.1 To approve the draft 2016/17 financial statements. 

 
 
2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 The preliminary Statement of Accounts 2016/17 was reported to the Committee at 

its June 2017 meeting, and subsequently in January 2018.  
 
2.2 The external auditors queried the significant year-on-year reduction in valuation of 

assets contained in the 2016/17 accounts.  The Council’s new valuers, Montagu 
Evans, had discounted asset values substantially and entries had been made in the 
accounts on this basis.   

 
2.3 The two key outstanding issues were: 

 

 Significant changes to the valuation of fixed assets 
 

 A change in the categorisation of certain assets to recognise the Council’s 
control over and residual interest in them. 

 
These changes have now been fully incorporated in the draft 2016/17 accounts and 
key judgements have been made in relation to service concessions on assets. 
 
 
 
 
 Page 5

Agenda Item 7



3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 The Council entered into a contract (service operating agreement) relating to its 
leisure centre assets, with Parkwood Leisure (originally with Cherwell Leisure Ltd), 
in 2008. 

3.2 The Council has since 2008 disregarded the Project Agreement in valuing and 
accounting for its leisure assets. 

 
3.3 The auditors queried the significant year-on-year reduction in valuation of assets 

contained in the arrangement between the Council and Parkwood Leisure in 
2016/17 accounts. 

 
3.4 The Council’s new valuers, Montagu Evans, had discounted asset values 

substantially on the basis of the leases in place between the Council and Parkwood 
Leisure Ltd and entries had been made in the accounts on this basis.  The Council’s 
view is that the substance of the transaction leaves control of the assets in its hands 
(whilst the form of the lease gives control to Parkwood Leisure Ltd) thus removing 
the need to discount asset values. 

3.4 Considerable work has been required to justify the accounting treatment of the 
assets concerned. The Council’s external auditor has reviewed the justification 
provided by the Council for not discounting the value of assets included in the 
Project Agreement and, has now indicated that the revised entries of asset values  
in the accounts is correct. 

3.5 Officers have corrected the asset values in accordance with Montagu Evans’ 
revised valuations for 2016/17. 

3.6 The revised asset valuations have had a significant impact on the statement of 
accounts, and the workload relating to this has been substantial. 

3.7 It is expected at the time of writing this report that the Council will receive an 
unqualified opinion on the 2016/17 financial statements and a modified value for 
money opinion which reflects the causes of the delay in finalising the statement of 
accounts. 

 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee needs to approve the amendments to the 

2016/17 financial statements before the accounts can be signed and published.  
 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 

None  
 
 

 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1: To request further changes to the draft accounts. Not supported any as 
changes to the draft accounts would be subject to external audit. 

Page 6



7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 
 

 Comments checked by: Kelly Watson, Assistant Director of Finance and 
Procurement, 0300 003 0206, Kelly.watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
Legal Implications 

 

7.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 

 
Comments checked by: James Doble, Assistant Director Law and Governance, 
0300 003 0207, james.doble@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
  
Risk Management Implications  

  
7.3 There are no risk management issues arising directly from this report, these are 

managed operationally and will be escalated as and when required. 
 
Comments checked by: Louise Tustian, Team Leader, Strategic Intelligence & 
Insight Team, louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthants.gov.uk  
 

 
8.0 Decision Information 
 

Wards Affected  
 
All wards are affected 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 
All corporate plan themes. 

 
Lead Councillor 
 
None 
 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 Statement of Accounts 2016/17 (to follow) 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Cecilie Booth, Deputy Section151 Officer 

Contact 
Information 

cecilie.booth@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

01295 221731  
 

Page 7

mailto:cecilie.booth@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee   
 

12 April 2018 
 

Leadership Risk Review 2017-18  

 
Report of Director – Customers and Service Development  

 
 

This report is public 
 
  

Purpose of report  
 
This report summarises the Council’s Risk monitoring position as at 23 March 
2018 with updates to the current risk strategy.  
 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Review the Leadership Risk Register and identify any issues for further 

consideration or referral to Executive. 
 
1.2 Note the updated Risk strategy reflecting the Leadership register amendments.  
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Council details its approach to managing risk in its Risk and Opportunities 
Management Strategy and sets out the framework for managing risks of all types. 
Risks are reviewed alongside performance of the business plan objectives, 
projects and work programmes.   

 
2.2 The Leadership Risk register is reviewed on a regular basis, undertaken by the 
 Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee and reviewed monthly by the Corporate 
 Executive Direct Reports (CEDR). This takes the form of reviewing the Leadership 
 risk register updates, any score changes, mitigation and/or control updates. 
 Operational risks are reviewed at departmental level, discussed as part of 
 Directorate management meetings (DMT) but can be escalated to CEDR for 
 discussion of adding to the Leadership risk register when required.  
 

2.3  Leadership risks are risks that are significant in size and duration, and will impact 
 on the reputation and performance of the Council as a whole, and in particular, on 
 its ability to deliver on its strategic priorities. Operational risks are risks affecting 
corporate systems or processes that underpin the organisation’s overall       
governance, operation and ability to deliver services. Page 9

Agenda Item 8



2.4 This is the first report of the new Leadership risk register 2017/18.   This report 
contains all of the Leadership risks with the most recent comments reflecting any 
updates.  
 

2.5 The Risk and Opportunities Management Strategy has been updated for 2017/18 
to better reflect the Councils’ risk appetite, attitude to risk and changes to the 
information management and data collection sy
[...]
sals and partnership 
activity/engagement at CEDR/BPM meetings. Partially

L09 Cyber Security - If there 
is insufficient security 
with regards to the data 
held and  IT systems used 
by the councils and 
insufficient protection 
against malicious attacks 
on council’s systems then 
there is a risk of: a data 
breach, a loss of service, 
cyber- ransom.

4 5 20

The IT Transformation Programme includes migrating server 
rooms to external data centre which will increase physical 
security. As part of this work improved monitoring solutions will 
also be implemented. The data centre has successfully completed 
provisioning phase.

15 ↔

Cyber security incidents 
are inevitable. The only 
way to manage this risk is 
to have effective controls 
and mitigations in place 
including audit and 
review. Staff and member 
briefings covered phishing 
March 2018. 
Mitigating Actions 
updated

We are working with a security company to review our cyber 
security status and achieve the cyber essentials + accreditation.  A 
pre-audit report has been undertaken and we are addressing 
findings ahead of full review.

Risk 
reviewed 
23/3/18

Councillor 
Mike Kerford-

Byrnes
Councillor 
Phil Bignell

Claire Taylor Tim Spiers 3 5

Risk 
reviewed 
23/3/18

Councillor 
Barry Wood

Councillor Ian 
McCord

Richard Ellis Nicola Riley 3 3 9 ↔

Continued focus in this 
area with ongoing 
programme of training 
and awareness raising.

Risk 
reviewed 
23/3/18Councillor 

Tony Illot
Councillor 

Peter 
Rawlinson

Cecilie Booth Kelly 
Watson 2 4

12

L11 Income Generation 
through council owned 
companies 3 4 12

Risk 
reviewed 
23/3/18

Councillor 
Tony Illot
Councillor 

Peter 
Rawlinson

Cecilie Booth

New Risk 
Added 
23/03/2018

Councillor 
Barry Wood

Councillor Ian 
McCord

Yvonne Rees Claire 
Taylor 4 3

L13 Local Government 
Reorganisation - 
Proposals for local 
government 
reorganisation impacts 
on the provision of 
services to residents and 
communities. 

4 4 16 12 New

L12 Financia
[...]
tacts   

Cecilie Booth – Deputy S151 Officer  
Cecilie.booth@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01295 227946 
 
Rakesh Kumar – Strategic Intelligence & Insight Manager 
Rakesh.kumar@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
01295 227094 

 
Louise Tustian – Strategic Intelligence & Insight Team Leader  
Louise.Tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  
Telephone: 01295 221786 

 
 
6.2 Supporting Documents / Guidance 

In addition to this strategy the following documents provide information and 
guidance with regards to risk management: 

 
1. A quick guide to risk management – a three page summary of the councils’ 

approach to risk 
 

2. New risk assessment template – a two page template that takes you through 
the process of assessing a new risk or fully reviewing an existing risk  

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 36

mailto:Cecilie.booth@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Rakesh.kumar@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.Tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

12 April 2018 
 

Quarter 3 Treasury Management Report 

 
Report of Deputy Section 151 Officer  

 
This report is public 

Appendix 1 is exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
Local Government Act 1972  

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2017/18 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the third quarter (Q3) Treasury Management Report 
 

  

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 As part of the Council’s investment strategy and governance arrangements this 
committee considers the investment and borrowing performance to date and 
compliance with the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 
  

2.2 The Code of Practice on Treasury Management approved by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finan
[...]
 Author Cecilie Booth, Deputy Section151 Officer  

Contact 
Information 

Cecilie.booth@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  

01295 227946 

 

Page 43

mailto:richard.hawtin@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:caroline.french@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Cecilie.booth@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Statement of Accounts 2016/17
	8 Leadership Risk Review 2017-18
	Appendix 1 Leadership Risk Register
	Appendix 2 - Shared Risk and Opportunities Management Strategy 2018-19

	10 Quarter 3 Treasury Management Report
	12 Quarter 3 Treasury Management Report - Exempt Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 12 April 2018 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ian Corkin (Chairman)  

Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Sean Gaul 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Barry Richards 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Barry Wood (In place of Councillor Nicholas Mawer) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Financial Management 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 
 
Officers: Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive 

Adele Taylor, Interim Executive Director: Finance and 
Governance 
Claire Taylor, Director: Customers and Service Development, 
for agenda item 8 
Cecilie Booth, Interim Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Kelly Watson, Assistant Director: Finance and Procurement 
Hedd Vaughan Evans, Assistant Director Performance and 
Transformation, for agenda item 8 
Rakesh Kumar, Strategic Intelligence and Insight Manager, for 
agenda item 8 
Isaac Aisu, Closedown Project Manager 
Natasha Clark, Interim Democratic and Elections Manager 
 

 
Also     Neil Harris, Engagement Partner, Ernst & Young, External 
Present:   Audit 

Steve Bladen, Engagement Partner, Ernst & Young, External    
Audit 

 
 

40 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 12 April 2018 

  

41 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were not petitions or requests to address the meeting.  
 
 

42 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

43 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 January 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

44 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

45 Statement of Accounts 2016/17  
 
The Deputy Section 151 Officer submitted a report to obtain official sign-off by 
the Deputy Section 151 Officer and the Chairman of the Accounts, Audit and 
Risk Committee on the audited Statement of Accounts 2016/17.  
 
In introducing the Statement of Accounts 2016/17, the Deputy Section 151 
Officer gave a presentation which provided some background and information 
on the Annual Governance Statement, Statement of Accounting Policies, the 
council’s core financial statements, supplementary statements and group 
accounts.  
 
The Deputy Section 151 Officer explained that external auditors had queried 
the significant year-on-year reduction in valuation of assets contained in the 
2016/17 accounts resulting in two key outstanding issues: Significant changes 
to the valuation of fixed assets; and, a change in the categorisation of certain 
assets to recognise the Council’s control over and residual interest in them. 
These changes had now been fully incorporated in the draft 2016/17 accounts 
and key judgements had been made in relation to service concessions on 
assets. 
 
The council’s External Auditor explained that Cherwell District Council would 
receive an unqualified opinion on the 2016/17 financial statements and a 
modified value for money opinion which reflected the causes of the delay in 
finalising the statement of accounts. The External Auditor referred to the letter 
of representation which required approval by the Committee.  
 
In considering the officers’ report and External Audit Year End Audit Results 
report, members asked a number of questions to which answers were duly 
provided.  
 
Resolved 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 12 April 2018 

  

 
(1) That the External Audit Year End (31 March 2017) Audit Results report 

be noted. 
 

(2) That the Letter of Representation to External Auditors be approved.  
 

(3) That the draft 2016/17 financial statements be approved.  
 
 

46 Leadership Risk Review 2017-18  
 
The Director – Customers and Service Development submitted a report which 
summarised the Council’s Risk monitoring position as at 23 March 2018 with 
updates to the current risk strategy.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the Leadership Risk Register be 

noted and no issues be identified for further consideration or referral to 
Executive.  
 

(2) That the updated Risk strategy reflecting the Leadership register 
amendments be noted.  

 
 

47 Schedule of Meetings for 2018/19  
 
The Committee noted the schedule of meetings for 2018/19. The Interim 
Executive Director for Finance and Procurement confirmed that an informal 
meeting of the Committee would be held prior to the 30 May 2018 meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the schedule of meetings for 2018/19 be noted.  
 
 

48 Quarter 3 Treasury Management Report  
 
The Deputy Section 151 Officer submitted a report which presented 
information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2017/18 as required by the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the third quarter (Q3) Treasury Management 

Report be noted.  
 
 

49 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
There being no questions or comments on the exempt appendix it was not 
necessary to exclude the press and public.  



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 12 April 2018 

  

 
 

50 Quarter 3 Treasury Management Report - Exempt Appendix  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exempt appendix be noted.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.45 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


